

Regulations under the *Stock Routes and Travelling
Stock Ordinance 1954-1963*

I, ROGER LEVINGE DEAN, the Administrator of the Northern Territory of Australia, having received the advice of the Administrator's Council, in pursuance of the powers conferred on me by the *Stock Routes and Travelling Stock Ordinance 1954-1963* and the *Administrator's Council Ordinance 1959-1963*, hereby make the following Regulations.

Dated this 21st day of December, 1965.

R. L. DEAN,
Administrator

AMENDMENTS OF THE STOCK ROUTES AND TRAVELLING
STOCK REGULATIONS†

Commencement

1. These Regulations shall come into operation on the Fourteenth day of February, One thousand nine hundred and sixty-six.

Fees for Permits

2. Regulation 7 of the Stock Routes and Travelling Stock Regulations is amended —

(a) by omitting from paragraph (a) the words "one penny" and inserting in their stead the words "One cent"; and

(b) by omitting from paragraph (b) the words "one penny" and inserting in their stead the words "One cent".

3. Regulation 16 of the Stock Routes and Travelling Stock Regulations is repealed and the following regulation inserted in its stead:—

"16. For the purposes of section 26 of the Ordinance, the prescribed rate for a period of seven days is Five cents for every head of cattle or horses and One cent for every ten head of sheep or goats."

Fees for stock
placed on a
stock reserve

Fees for
dipping, &c.

4. Regulation 32 of the Stock Routes and Travelling Stock Regulations is amended by omitting sub-regulation (1.) and inserting in its stead the following sub-regulation:—

"(1.) Subject to this regulation, the fee for (every head of travelling stock dipped or sprayed at a public dip during the journey of the stock is Ten cents for the first treatment, Five cents for the second treatment and Three cents for the third and every subsequent treatment and the fee for every head of stock, other than travelling stock, dipped or sprayed at a public dip is Ten cents."

* Notified in the *Northern Territory Government Gazette* on 22nd December, 1965.

† Regulations 1956, No. 5, as amended by Regulations 1956, No. 15; 1960 Nos. 8 and 18; 1962, No. 10; and 1964, No. 11.

5. Regulation 34 of the Stock Routes and Travelling Stock Regulations is amended—

Fees for use
of public
trucking
yards

- (a) by omitting from paragraph (a) of sub-regulation (3.) the words “Three pence” and inserting in their stead the words “Two cents”; and
 - (b) by omitting from paragraph (b) of sub-regulation (3.) the words “Three pence” and inserting in their stead the words “Two cents”.
-